PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2640829

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	1		
		Name	Execution Date	
PETER J JAMES			10/25/2013	
RICHARD E JONES			10/18/2013	
BENJAMIN J SORDELET			11/01/2013	
TIMOTHY G VENDRELY			10/24/2013	
			10/14/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY	Ź DATA			
Name:	DEPUY SYNT	DEPUY SYNTHES PRODUCTS, LLC		
Street Address:	325 PARAMO	JNT DRIVE		
City:	RAYNHAM			
State/Country:	MASSACHUS	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02767-0350			
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 1			
PROPERTY NUMBE			Number	
	Туре	3832424	Number	
Property Application Number	Type	3832424	Number	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC	Type		Number	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	Type r: CE DATA (732)	3832424 524-2808 243967	Number	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone:	Type r: CE DATA (732): 73252	524-2808		
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email:	Type	524-2808 243967	м	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Nam	Type	524-2808 243967 SPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM <i>fail when the email attempt is</i> a P S. JOHNSON	м	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Type r: (732): 73252 JNJU // be sent via US // he: PHILI JOHN	524-2808 243967 SPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM <i>fail when the email attempt is a</i> P S. JOHNSON SON & JOHNSON	A unsuccessful.	
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Type r: CE DATA (732): 73252 JNJU <i>Il be sent via US I</i> he: PHILI JOHN ONE	524-2808 243967 SPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM <i>fail when the email attempt is a</i> P S. JOHNSON SON & JOHNSON JOHNSON & JOHNSON PLA2	M unsuccessful. ZA	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Type r: CE DATA (732): 73252 JNJU <i>Il be sent via US I</i> he: PHILI JOHN ONE	524-2808 243967 SPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM <i>fail when the email attempt is a</i> P S. JOHNSON SON & JOHNSON	M unsuccessful. ZA	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence wil</i> Correspondence wil Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Type	524-2808 243967 SPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM <i>fail when the email attempt is a</i> P S. JOHNSON SON & JOHNSON JOHNSON & JOHNSON PLA2	M unsuccessful. ZA	

Signature:	/NANCY WILLIAMS/
Date:	12/09/2013
Total Attachments: 12 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page1.1 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page2.1 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page3.1 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page4.1 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page6.1 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page6.1 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page6.1 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page6.1 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page6.1 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page1.1 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page1.1 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page1.1 source=dep6328usnpassignsigned#page1.1	öf öf öf öf öf öf öf i f . tif . tif

Serial No. 13/832424 Filing Date: March 15, 2013

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PETER J. JAMES, RICHARD E. JONES, BENJAMIN J. SORDELET, TIMOTHY G. VENDRELY and STEPHANIE M. WAINSCOTT, residing at 157 MELTON ROAD, WEST BRIDGFORD, NOTTINGHAM, UK NG2 6JL, 7148 HELSEM BEND, DALLAS, TX 75230, 1685 N 450 E, COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725, 3360 EASTBROOK DRIVE, FORT WAYNE, IN 46805 and 1294 NORTH RIVERWOOD RANCH ROAD, WARSAW, IN 46580 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

KNEE PROSTHESIS SYSTEM WITH STANDARD AND DISTAL OFFSET JOINT LINE

for which they have on 03/15/2013 filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Serial No.13/832424; and

WHEREAS, DEPUY SYNTHES PRODUCTS, LLC, a corporation of the State of Delaware, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, provisionals, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of October, 2013.

PETER J. JAMES

Attest:

Wayne Willace.

Signature:

Name: Prof W A Wallace

Date: 25/10/2013

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of October, 2013.

(L.S.)

(L.S.)

RICHARD E. JONES

NOTARIAL SEAL

State/Commonwealth of:

County of:

On this day of October, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, RICHARD E. JONES, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of October, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

(L.S.)

BENJAMIN J. SORDELET

State/Commonwealth of: INDIANA

County of: KOSCIUSKO

On this day of October, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, BENJAMIN J. SORDELET, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

(official signature and seal of Notary)

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of October, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

TIMOTHY G. VENDRELY

State/Commonwealth of:

County of:

On this day of October, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, TIMOTHY G. VENDRELY, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

(official signature and seal of Notary)

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of October, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

(L.S.)

STEPHANIE M. WAINSCOTT

State/Commonwealth of: INDIANA

County of: KOSCIUSKO

On this day of October, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, STEPHANIE M. WAINSCOTT, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

(official signature and seal of Notary)

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of October, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

Serial No. 13/832424 Filing Date: March 15, 2013

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PETER J. JAMES, RICHARD E. JONES, BENJAMIN J. SORDELET, TIMOTHY G. VENDRELY and STEPHANIE M. WAINSCOTT, residing at 157 MELTON ROAD, WEST BRIDGFORD, NOTTINGHAM, UK NG2 6JL, 7148 HELSEM BEND, DALLAS, TX 75230, 1685 N 450 E, COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725, 3360 EASTBROOK DRIVE, FORT WAYNE, IN 46805 and 1294 NORTH RIVERWOOD RANCH ROAD, WARSAW, IN 46580 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

KNEE PROSTHESIS SYSTEM WITH STANDARD AND DISTAL OFFSET JOINT LINE

for which they have on 03/15/2013 filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Serial No.13/832424; and

WHEREAS, DEPUY SYNTHES PRODUCTS, LLC, a corporation of the State of Delaware, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, provisionals, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating

to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

WITNESS my hand and seal this

	PETER J. JAMES	(L.S.)
Attest:		
Signature:		
Name:		
Date:		
WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of October, 2013.	

_(L.S.)

RICHARD E. JONES

day of October, 2013.

NOTARIAL SEAL

State/Commonwealth of:

County of:

On this day of October, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, RICHARD E. JONES, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of October, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

BENJAMIN J. SORDELET

State/Commonwealth of: INDIANA

County of: KOSCIUSKO

On this /⁵⁺ day of October, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, BENJAMIN J. SORDELET, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

(official signature and seal of Notary)

WITNESS my hand and seal this

day of October, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

TIMOTHÝ G. VENDRELY

State/Commonwealth of:

Nancy Williams

Notary Public State of Indiana Kosciusko County My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016

County of:

On this \mathcal{H} day of October, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, TIMOTHY G. VENDRELY, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

(official signature and seal of Notary)

WITNESS my hand and seal this 244 day of October, 2013.

Notary Public Nancy Williams Notary Public State of Indiana My Commission Explores, 2016 My Commission Exp.

STEPHANIE M. W

State/Commonwealth of: INDIANA

County of: KOSCIUSKO

On this W day of October, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, STEPHANIE M. WAINSCOTT, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

(official signature and seal of Notary)

WITNESS my hand and seal this μ_{μ} day of October, 2013.

Notary Public Williams

Notary Public State of Indiana Kosciusko County MMSo@orisimisBionJExepties2016 Serial No. 13/832424 Filing Date: March 15, 2013 DOCKET NO. DEP6328USNP Joint Inventors

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PETER J. JAMES, RICHARD E. JONES, BENJAMIN J. SORDELET, TIMOTHY G. VENDRELY and STEPHANIE M. WAINSCOTT, residing at 157 MELTON ROAD, WEST BRIDGFORD, NOTTINGHAM, UK NG2 6JL, 7148 HELSEM BEND, DALLAS, TX 75230, 1685 N 450 E, COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725, 3360 EASTBROOK DRIVE, FORT WAYNE, IN 46805 and 1294 NORTH RIVERWOOD RANCH ROAD, WARSAW, IN 46580 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

KNEE PROSTHESIS SYSTEM WITH STANDARD AND DISTAL OFFSET JOINT LINE

for which they have on 03/15/2013 filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Serial No.13/832424; and

WHEREAS, DEPUY SYNTHES PRODUCTS, LLC, a corporation of the State of Delaware, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, provisionals, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating

to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

WITNESS my hand and seal this

day of October, 2013.

	PETER J. JAMES	(L.S.)
Attest:		
Signature:		
Name:		
Date:		
WITNESS my hand and seal this NOTARIAL SEAL State/Commonwealth of: TEXAS	day of October, 2013.	(L.S.)
County of: DALLAS		

On this 13^{15} day of October, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, RICHARD E. JONES, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

18世 WITNESS my hand and seal this day of October, 2013.

Bandulajà

Votary Public

12-16-2015 My Commission Expires

BENJAMIN J. SORDELET

State/Commonwealth of: INDIANA

County of: KOSCIUSKO

On this day of October, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, BENJAMIN J. SORDELET, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

(official signature and seal of Notary)

WITNESS my hand and seal this

day of October, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

TIMOTHY G. VENDRELY

State/Commonwealth of:

County of:

On this day of October, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, TIMOTHY G. VENDRELY, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

(official signature and seal of Notary)

WITNESS my hand and seal this

day of October, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

PATENT REEL: 031737 FRAME: 0951

(L.S.)

STEPHANIE M. WAINSCOTT

(L.S.)

State/Commonwealth of: INDIANA

County of: KOSCIUSKO

On this day of October, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, STEPHANIE M. WAINSCOTT, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

(official signature and seal of Notary)

WITNESS my hand and seal this

day of October, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

PATENT REEL: 031737 FRAME: 0952

RECORDED: 12/09/2013